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TO ALL COMMISSION MEMBERS, COOPERATING NON-MEMBERS, 

PARTICIPATING TERRITORIES AND OBSERVERS 
 

 Circular No.: 2024/09 
Date: 13 February 2024 

 No. pages: 11 
 
Letter from the FADMO-IWG Chair 
 
Dear All, 
 

As requested, I am circulating a self-explanatory letter from the Chair of the FAD Management 
Options Intersessional Working Group (FADMO-IWG).  Any response to the enclosed letter may 
be directed to the Chair, Mr Jamel James (jamel.james@norma.fm), with a copy to the 
Secretariat (elaine.garvilles@wcpfc.int).  
 
Kindly distribute this Circular to relevant parties.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Rhea Moss-Christian 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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Attachment A 

FADMO-IWG Work Plan 2024 – 2026  
Timeline1 Activities Responsibility Notes 

January – 
February 2024 

• Identify priority tasks for 2024 as instructed 
by the Commission. 

• Send circular to CCMs and Observers to 
gather comments on the draft FADMO-IWG 
Workplan prepared by the FADMO-IWG Chair 
including updating of FADMO-IWG members' 
contact list  

FADMO-IWG 
Chair, Secretariat  

 

March 2024 - 
December 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 2024 – 
December 2024 

I. Satellite Buoy Data Transmission 
Requirements 

• Consider requirements for the transmission 
of satellite buoy data from drifting FADs in 
2024 to promote effective and sustainable 
FAD management in the WCPFC (paragraph 
56, WCPFC20 Outcomes Document) 
 

• Prepare document for consideration of SC20, 
TCC20 and Commission including items II to V 

 

FADMO-IWG, SC, 
TCC, Commission 

 

March 2024 - 
December 2026 
 

II. FAD Recovery Programs/Strategies 
• Consider ways to implement FAD recovery 

programs/strategies, including economic 
aspects and standards required for programs 
to be effective (paragraph 52, WCPFC20 
Outcomes Document) 

 

FADMO-IWG, SC, 
TCC, Commission 

CMM 2023-01 
22. (1) CCMs shall also encourage their flag 
vessels to:   
  
(a) responsibly manage the number of drifting FADs 
deployed each year;   
(b) carry equipment on board to facilitate the 
retrieval of lost drifting FADs;  
(c) make reasonable efforts to retrieve lost drifting 
FADs;   
(d) report the loss of drifting FADs to CCM fisheries 
authorities, and if the loss occurred in the EEZ of a coastal 

 
1 Will be updated annually 



State, also report the loss to the coastal State concerned; 
and  
(e)  initiate retrieval programs for lost, abandoned or 
stranded FADs through cooperative initiatives among 
fishing vessels or other vessels implementing 
programmes for the recovery of such FADs.  
(2) CCMs are encouraged to report annually to the 
Commission on the effort to implement each item of this 
paragraph 22(1).  
(3) The FADMO IWG shall consider any information 
provided by CCMs on their implementation of paragraph 
22(1) to enable the development of recommendations to 
TCC and the Commission on lost, abandoned, or stranded 
dFADs in 2025. 

March 2024 – 
December 2026 

III. FAD logbook2  
Consider relevant information/materials to 
develop the WCPFC FAD logbook for vessel 
operators (paragraph 53c, WCPFC20 Outcomes 
Document) 

FADMO-IWG, SC, 
TCC, Commission 

References: SC19-ST-WP-05, IATTC FAD logbook 
 
SC19 Outcomes Document paragraphs 14 – 17: 

• SC19 recognized the scientific value of the PNA's 
proposal on “Minimum Data Fields to be Recorded by 
WCPFC Vessel Operators” (SC19-ST-WP-05).         

 

• Noting the current workload of observers, and some 
FAD data may be more effectively provided by vessel 
operators, SC19 agreed on the need for developing a 
FAD logbook for vessel operators as a priority.                                                  

 

• SC19 noted that the PNA has developed the Standard 
Operating Procedures (SOPs) for the provision of FAD 
data by vessel operators for licensed vessels from 
January 2022 and IATTC has also adopted a FAD 
logbook, currently used for vessels operating in the 
EPO and in the overlap area. SC19 noted both could be 
used as the basis for discussion at FADMO-IWG.  

 

 
2 PNA+TK suggestion that the FADMO-IWG meet physically no later than 2025 but preferably in 2024. 



SC19 recommended that WCPFC20 consider this work to 
be progressed intersessionally within the FADMO-IWG. 

March 2024 - 
December 2026 
 

IV. Biodegradable FADs 
• Consider ways for the implementation of the 

stepwise introduction of bio-degradable 
dFADs (paragraph 53a, WCPFC20 Outcomes 
Document) 

 

FADMO-IWG, SC, 
TCC, Commission 

CMM 2023-01 
20. The Commission no later than its 2026 annual 
session, based on specific guidelines defined by the FAD 
Management Options Intersessional Working Group and 
advice from SC and TCC, shall consider the adoption of 
measures on the implementation of biodegradable 
material on FADs. 
 
SC19 Outcomes Document paragraphs 212 – 215: 
 

• SC19 recommended that the FADMO-IWG and TCC 
review the timelines for the stepwise introduction of 
biodegradable dFADs considering the expected 
outcomes of projects related to the design, cost-
effectiveness and performance of biodegradable 
dFADs (e.g. jelly FADs) in the WCPO and other oceans.  
 

• SC19 viewed that moving to biodegradable FADs is 
important for reducing marine pollution and other 
impacts. However, SC19 noted that it is challenging for 
some CCMs, especially for purse seine operators that 
are going through a major process of eliminating 
netting in FADs, to meet the non-entangling 
requirement for 2024 and further noted that trials for 
biodegradable FADs are still ongoing. In this regard 
SC19 noted that, for some CCMs, the year 2025 to start 
the transition to biodegradable FADs implementation 
may not be viable. 

  

• SC19 noted IATTC's biodegradable FAD 
implementation program, which includes timelines 
with the mandatory use of categories IV to III(b)/III(a) 
by 2026 (Table FAD-13); and categories I to II by 2029, 

 
3 Refer to Table FAD-1 below 



which could be reviewed by TCC and the FADMO IWG 
for consideration in the WCPO.  

 

• SC19 recommended the FADMO IWG and TCC consider 
incentivising the use of biodegradable dFADs 

March 2024 - 
December 2026 
 

V. DFAD Deployment4 
• Provide advice to WCPFC23 on the 

effectiveness of the limit on the number of 
dFADs deployed as set in paragraph [21] of 
the CMM 2023-01 (paragraph 53b, WCPFC20 
Outcomes Document) 

 

FADMO-IWG, SC, 
TCC, Commission 

CMM 2023-01 
21. A flag CCM shall ensure that each of its purse 
seine vessels shall have deployed at sea, at any one time, 
no more than 350 drifting Fish Aggregating Devices 
(FADs) with activated instrumented buoys.  An 
instrumented buoy is defined as a buoy with a clearly 
marked reference number allowing its identification and 
equipped with a satellite tracking system to monitor its 
position. The buoy shall be activated exclusively on board 
the vessel.  A flag CCM shall ensure that its vessels 
operating in the waters of a coastal State comply with the 
laws of that coastal State relating to FAD management, 
including FAD tracking. 
 
23. The Commission no later than 2026 based on 
consideration of the FAD Management Options Working 
Group shall review the effectiveness of the limit on the 
number of FADs deployed as set out in paragraph 21 and 
whether the current limit of 350, or any limit, is 
appropriate and provide advice on the monitoring of 
FADs. 
 
SC19 Outcomes Document paragraphs 220 and 222: 
 

• SC19 recommended that options should be developed 
by the FADMO IWG and TCC for reporting the number 
of active buoys per vessel (paragraph 21 of CMM 2021-
01); and to develop processes to i) report the number 
of dFADs and buoys deployed and retrieved per year; 
ii) report lost and abandoned dFAD; and iii) to 

 
4 PNA+TK proposal to ensure that all drifting FAD Buoys were activated and transmitting position data when in the waters of the WCPFC Convention Area. 



eventually abandon and deactivate buoy 
communication (paragraph 22 of CMM 2021-01). 
 

• SC19 recommended that options for increased FAD 
detection and retrieval should be considered, including 
economic aspects and standards required for 
programs to be effective. SC19 recommended that a 
FAD recovery program/strategy be an agenda item for 
the FADMO IWG. 

 
September 2024 
and/or 
September 2025 

VI. Physical Meeting FADMO-IWG 
 

Physical meeting of the FADMO-IWG was suggested to be 
back-to-back with TCC, in 2025 at the latest. 

 

 

 

TABLE FAD-1: Preliminary categories of drifting FADs biodegradability levels (from non-biodegradable to 100% biodegradable) for the gradual implementation 

of biodegradable drifting FADs. In year X, FADs of either category III(a) (biodegradable tail) or/and category III(b) (biodegradable raft) are 

required/implemented simultaneously. 
Categories5 Potential 

Timeline 
(Suggestion 1) 

Potential 
Timeline 

(Suggestion 2) 

Remarks 

Category I. The FAD is made of 100% biodegradable materials. Year X + 3 Year X + d Year X will be determined by the WCPFC and subject to review 
based on available information and availability of materials 

Category II. The FAD is made of 100% biodegradable materials except 
for plastic-based flotation components (e.g., plastic buoys, foam, 
purse-seine corks). 

Year X + 2 Year X + c Year X will be determined by the WCPFC and subject to review 
based on available information and availability of materials 

Category III(a). The subsurface part of the FAD is made of 100% 
biodegradable materials, whereas the surface part and any flotation 
components contain non-biodegradable materials (e.g., synthetic 
raffia, metallic frame, plastic floats, nylon ropes). 

Year X  Year X +b Year X will be determined by the WCPFC and subject to review 
based on available information and availability of materials 

Category III(b). The subsurface part of the FAD contains non-
biodegradable materials, whereas the surface part is made of 100% 
biodegradable materials, except for, possibly, flotation components.  

Year X  
 

Year X +a 
 

Year X will be determined by the WCPFC and subject to review 
based on available information and availability of materials 

Category IV. The surface and subsurface parts of the FAD contain non-
biodegradable materials. 

Current Year X  

Note* These definitions do not apply to electronic buoys attached to FADs to track them.  

 
5 The Categories were renumbered as follows: Category III = Category III(a); Category IV = Category III(b) and Category V = Category IV 



Attachment B 

FADMO-IWG Agenda 2024 – 2026  
Agenda Timeline1 Remarks 

2024 2025 2026 

I. Satellite Buoy Data Transmission Requirements 
Consider requirements for the transmission of satellite buoy data 
from drifting FADs in 2024 to promote effective and sustainable FAD 
management in the WCPFC (paragraph 56, WCPFC20 Outcomes 
Document) 

- Process, protocols, data fields, etc 

   Prepare document for 
consideration of SC, TCC, 
and Commission 
 

II. FAD Recovery Programs/Strategies 
Consider ways to implement FAD recovery programs/strategies, 
including economic aspects and standards required for programs to 
be effective (paragraph 52, WCPFC20 Outcomes Document) 

- Process, protocols, guide, best practices, etc 

   Prepare document for 
consideration of SC, TCC, 
and Commission 

III. FAD logbook 
Consider relevant information/materials to develop the WCPFC FAD 
logbook for vessel operators (paragraph 53c, WCPFC20 Outcomes 
Document) 

- Data fields, procedures, etc 

   Prepare document for 
consideration of SC, TCC, 
and Commission 

IV. Biodegradable FADs 
Consider ways for the implementation of the stepwise introduction of 
biodegradable dFADs (paragraph 53a, WCPFC20 Outcomes 
Document) 

- Timeline, guidelines, etc 

   Prepare document for 
consideration of SC, TCC, 
and Commission 

V. DFAD Deployment 
Provide advice to WCPFC23 on the effectiveness of the limit on the 
number of dFADs deployed as set in paragraph [21] of the CMM 2023-
01 (paragraph 53b, WCPFC20 Outcomes Document) 

   Prepare document for 
consideration of SC, TCC, 
and Commission 

Notes: The FADMO-IWG agenda will be discussed by email communications, online meetings and/or physical meetings (preferably back-to-back with TCC, in 2025 at the latest). 

 
1 Will be updated annually. 



Attachment C 

Chair’s Contact List/List of Participants 
CCM/Observer Name Email 

1. Australia James Van Meurs james.vanmeurs@aff.gov.au 

Selina Stoute Selina.stoute@afma.gov.au 

Mat Kertesz mat.kertesz@aff.gov.au 

James Larcombe james.larcombe@agriculture.gov.au 

2. Canada Jennifer Shaw jennifer.shaw@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

José Benchetrit Jose.Benchetrit@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Robynn Laplante Robynn-Bella.Smith-Laplante@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca  

Sarah Hawkshaw sarah.hawkshaw@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

3. China Chen Xuejian 1528957706@qq.com 

Dai Xiaojie,  xjdai@shou.edu.cn  

Wang Xuefang xfwang@shou.edu.cn 

Zhou Cheng xjdai@shou.edu.cn 

Sun Chong suncongbeiwai@aliyun.com  

Li Yan liyancnfj@outlook.com  

4. Cook Islands Pamela Maru p.maru@mmr.gov.ck 

Latishia Maui-Mataora l.maui@mmr.gov.ck 

5. European Union Stamatis Varsamos stamatios.varsamos@ec.europa.eu 

Dr Josu Santiago jsantiago@azti.es 

Dr Francisco Abascal francisco.abascal@ieo.csic.es  

Mrs Marot Laura Laura.MAROT@ec.europa.eu 

6. FSM Naiten Bradley Phillip Jr. bradley.phillip@norma.fm  

Jamel James (Chair) jamel.james@norma.fm  

Youky Susaia Jr youky.susaia@norma.fm 

Justino Helgen justino.helgen@norma.fm 

7. Fiji Jone Varea Amoe amoe.jone@gmail.com 

8. France Edouard Weber edouard.weber@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr  

9. Indonesia Putuh Suadela sdi.djpt@yahoo.com 

Fayakun Satria fsatria70@gmail.com 

Agustinus Anung Widodo anungwd@yahoo.co.id 

Lilis Sadiyah sadiyah.lilis2@gmail.com  

Yayan Hernuryadin sdi.djpt@yahoo.com 

10. Japan Takumi Fukuda  takumi_fukuda720@maff.go.jp 

Shinji Hiruma  shinji_hiruma150@maff.go.jp 

Masahide KANNOU (Mr) masahide_kanno210@maff.go.jp 

Akihito Fukuyama fukuyama@kaimaki.or.jp 

Toshihiro Hasegawa hasegawa@kaimaki.or.jp 

Shingo Fukui (Mr) shingo_fukui970@maff.go.jp 

Minoru Honda honda@kaimaki.or.jp 

11. Kiribati Kaon Tiamere kaont@mfmrd.gov.ki 

12. Korea  Geunryeong Kim  geunryeongkim@korea.kr 

Ilkang Na ikna@korea.kr 
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Taehoon Won 4indamorning@kofci.org  

Bongjun Choi bj@kosfa.org 

Sangjin Baek sjbaek@kosfa.org  

13. Marshall Islands Berry Muller mullerbk@gmail.com 

Beau Bigler  bbigler@mimra.com 

14. Nauru Julian Itsimaera julian.itsimaera2016@gmail.com  

15. New Zealand Heather Ward  Heather.Ward@mpi.govt.nz 

Hilary Ayrton  Hilary.Ayrton@mpi.govt.nz mailto: 

16. Niue Quentin Hanich Hanich@uow.edu.au 

Brendon Pasisi brendon.pasisi@gmail.com 

Ashleigh Pihigia Ashleigh.Pihigia@mail.gov.nu 

Cherish Tokimua cherish.tokimua@mail.gov.nu 

17. Palau Kathleen Sisior utau.sisior@gmail.com 

18. Papua New 
Guinea 

 Benthly Sabub  bensabub@gmail.com 

Thomas Usu tusu@fisheries.gov.pg 

19. Philippines Rafael Ramiscal rv_ram55@yahoo.com 

Joeren Yleana joerenyleana@yahoo.com 

20. Samoa Lui Apela Johannes Junior Bell lui.bell.jnr@gmail.com 

21. Solomon Islands Edward Honiwala ehoniwala@fisheries.gov.sb 

Claudius Ralph Halumwane chalumwane@fisheries.gov.sb  

Amanda Hamilton ahamilton@trimarinegroup.com 

Rusell Dunham rdunham@trimarinegroup.com 

22. Chinese Taipei Joy Hsiangyi Yu hsiangyi@ms1.fa.gov.tw 

Shirley, Shih-Ning Liu shirley@ofdc.org.tw 

Scott Tai-Yun Wen wty@ofdc.org.tw  

Yee-Chun Chiang yeechun@ms1.fa.gov.tw 

23. Tonga Tuikolongahau Halafihi supi64t@gmail.com 

24. Tuvalu Samasoni A Finikaso samfinikaso70@gmail.com 

 Siouala Malua sioualam@tuvalufisheries.tv  

25. USA Valerie Post (Ms) valerie.post@noaa.gov 

Emily Reynolds emily.reynolds@noaa.gov  

Stuart Chikami schikami@westpacfish.com 

Ray Clarke rclarke@sopactuna.com 

Bill Gibbons-Fly wgibbons-fly@atatuna.com 

Bill Sardinha Bill@sardinhacileu.sdcoxmail.com 

Yonat Swimmer yonat.swimmer@noaa.gov 

David Itano daveitano@gmail.com 

Jim Sousa jim.sousa@marpacifico.net 

Beth Vanden-Heuvel bvandenheuvel@capefisheries.com  

Christa Svensson csvensson@trimarinegroup.com 

Craig Heberer craig.heberer@tnc.org 

Matt Owens mowens@trimarinegroup.com 

26. Vanuatu Christopher Kalna Arthur kalnaarthur@gmail.com 

Lucy Andrea Joy ljoy@vanuatu.gov.vu  

27. French Polynesia Thibaut THELLIER  thibaut.thellier@administration.gov.pf   

Marie Soehnlen marie.soehnlen@drm.gov.pf 
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28. New Caledonia Manuel Ducrocq manuel.ducrocq@gouv.nc 

29. Tokelau Feleti Tulafono ftulafono@gmail.com 

Lesley Gould lesleykgould@gmail.com  

30. FFA Lianos Triantafillos lianos.triantafillos@ffa.int  

Joyce Samuelu-Ah Leong joyce.samuelu-ahleong@ffa.int  

31. PNA Brian Kumasi brian@pnatuna.com 

Sangaalofa Clark sangaa@pnatuna.com 

Les Clark les@pnatuna.com  

32. SPC Paul Hamer  paulh@spc.int 

Lauriane Escalle laurianee@spc.int 

Joe Scutt Phillips joes@spc.int 

Thomas Teears thomast@spc.int 

Peter Williams peterw@spc.int 

33.  IPNLF  Shannon Hardisty (She/Her) shannon.hardisty@ipnlf.org  

Roy Bealey roy.bealey@ipnlf.org  

Emilia Dyer emilia.dyer@ipnlf.org  

34. ISSF Victor Restrepo vrestrepo@iss-foundation.org 

35. Ocean 
Foundation 

Dave Gershman dgershman@oceanfdn.org  

36. PEW Glen Holmes gholmes@pewtrusts.org 

37. SPREP Karen Baird  karenb@sprep.org 

38. WWF Bubba Cook acook@wwf.org.nz 

39. WCPFC Rhea Moss-Christian Rhea.Moss-Christian@wcpfc.int  

SungKwon Soh SungKwon.Soh@wcpfc.int 

Elaine Garvilles Elaine.Garvilles@wcpfc.int 

Josie Tamate josie.tamate@mail.gov.nu  

Dr Penny Ridings pennyridings@yahoo.com 

Eidre Sharp Eidre.Sharp@wcpfc.int  

Dr Lara Manarangi-Trott  lara.manarangi-trott@wcpfc.int 
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